

EMERGENCY

City of Cincinnati

CFG

AWB

An Ordinance No. _____

-2021

AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of the sum of \$5,397,500 from various restricted and special revenue funds to various capital improvement project accounts in Capital Projects Fund 980 according to Schedule A attached hereto, and by this reference made a part hereof, for the purpose of continuing and completing certain capital improvement projects listed in Schedule A; **AUTHORIZING** the transfer and appropriation of the sum of \$30,000,000 from the unappropriated surplus of Water Works Fund 101 to Water Works Capital Improvement Fund 756, for the purpose of continuing funding for the current Capital Improvement Program, which includes new water mains, water main replacements, treatment plant improvements, system development, tanks, pumping stations, and private development; **AUTHORIZING** the use and expenditure of \$67,000,000 for Greater Cincinnati Water Works Capital Improvements; **AUTHORIZING** the transfer and appropriation of the sum of \$4,200,000 from the unappropriated surplus of Water Works Fund 101 to Private Lead Service Line Replacement Fund 312 for the purpose of private lead service line replacement; **AUTHORIZING** the City Manager to accept and appropriate resources in the amount of \$123,500 from the Metropolitan Sewer District to various capital improvement project accounts, including \$47,000 to capital improvement program project account no. 980x091x220903, "Enterprise Networks Enhancements"; \$48,000 to capital improvement program project account no. 980x091x220902, "Information and Cyber Security Enhancements"; and \$28,500 to capital improvement program project account no. 980x091x220913, "Telephone System Upgrades"; and further **DECLARING** the capital improvement program project Strategic Housing Initiatives Program (SHIP) to be for a public purpose.

WHEREAS, passage of this capital budget ordinance will allow the Administration to provide resources for the FY 2022 Capital Improvement Program, to provide resources for certain capital improvement program projects, and to transfer and appropriate certain funds; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the sum of \$5,397,500 is hereby transferred and appropriated from various restricted and special revenue funds to various capital improvement project accounts in Capital Projects Fund 980 according to Schedule A attached hereto, and by this reference made a part hereof, for the purpose of continuing and completing certain capital improvement projects listed in Schedule A.

Section 2. That the sum of \$30,000,000 is transferred and appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of Water Works Fund 101 to Water Works Capital Improvement Fund 756 for the purpose of continuing funding for the current Capital Improvement Program which includes new water mains, water main replacements, treatment plant improvements, system development, tanks, pumping stations, and private development.

Section 3. That the use and expenditure of the sum of \$67,000,000 is authorized for Greater Cincinnati Water Works Capital Improvements.

Section 4. That the sum of \$4,200,000 is transferred and appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of Water Works Fund 101 to Private Lead Service Line Replacement Fund 312 for the purpose of providing resources for private lead service line replacement.

Section 5. That the City Manager is authorized to accept and appropriate resources in the amount of \$123,500 from the Metropolitan Sewer District to various capital improvement project accounts, including \$47,000 to capital improvement program project account no. 980x091x220903, "Enterprise Networks Enhancements"; \$48,000 to capital improvement program project account no. 980x091x220902, "Information and Cyber Security Enhancements"; and \$28,500 to capital improvement program project account no. 980x091x220913, "Telephone System Upgrades."

Section 6. That the capital improvement program project Strategic Housing Initiatives Program (SHIP) is hereby declared to serve a public purpose because the project will foster local improvements and investment and increase neighborhood vitality and because this project has an estimated life or period of usefulness of five years or more.

Section 7. That Sections 1 through 6 hereof shall become effective as of July 1, 2021.

Section 8. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the need to have funding immediately in place to carry out the City's Fiscal Year 2022 Capital Improvement Program, which begins July 1, 2021.

Passed: _____, 2021

John Cranley, Mayor

Attest: _____
Clerk

That the amounts set forth hereinafter totaling \$5,397,500 are hereby transferred and appropriated to the individual project accounts for the improvements listed hereinafter:

DEPT. DIVISION	PROJECT OR FUND TO BE TRANSFERRED FROM		PROJECT OR FUND TO BE TRANSFERRED TO		TOTAL BUDGETED COST ALL FUNDS		AMOUNT TO BE APPROPRIATED OR TRANSFERRED
	NUMBER:	DESCRIPTION	NUMBER:	DESCRIPTION	PRIOR	REVISED	
Enterprise Tech. Solutions 091	101	Water Works Fund	220903	Enterprise Networks Enhancements	306,000.00	350,000.00	44,000.00
	101	Water Works Fund	220902	Information and Cyber Security Enhancements	310,000.00	354,500.00	44,500.00
	101	Water Works Fund	220906	Radio Communications Equipment	690,000.00	728,000.00	38,000.00
	101	Water Works Fund	220913	Telephone System Upgrades	141,000.00	163,500.00	22,500.00
	102	Parking System Facilities Fund	220903	Enterprise Networks Enhancements	350,000.00	350,500.00	500.00
	102	Parking System Facilities Fund	220902	Information and Cyber Security Enhancements	354,500.00	355,000.00	500.00
	102	Parking System Facilities Fund	220906	Radio Communications Equipment	728,000.00	735,000.00	7,000.00
	102	Parking System Facilities Fund	220913	Telephone System Upgrades	163,500.00	164,000.00	500.00
	104	General Aviation Fund	220903	Enterprise Networks Enhancements	350,500.00	351,000.00	500.00
	104	General Aviation Fund	220902	Information and Cyber Security Enhancements	355,000.00	355,500.00	500.00
	107	Stormwater Management Fund	220903	Enterprise Networks Enhancements	351,000.00	355,000.00	4,000.00
	107	Stormwater Management Fund	220902	Information and Cyber Security Enhancements	355,500.00	359,500.00	4,000.00
	107	Stormwater Management Fund	220913	Telephone System Upgrades	164,000.00	165,000.00	1,000.00
	336	Telecommunications Services Fund	220906	Radio Communications Equipment	735,000.00	765,000.00	30,000.00

DEPT. DIVISION	PROJECT OR FUND TO BE TRANSFERRED FROM		PROJECT OR FUND TO BE TRANSFERRED TO		TOTAL BUDGETED COST ALL FUNDS		AMOUNT TO BE APPROPRIATED OR TRANSFERRED
	NUMBER:	DESCRIPTION	NUMBER:	DESCRIPTION	PRIOR	REVISED	
Comm. & Econ. Dev. Housing 162	761	Special Housing Permanent Improvement Fund	221602	Strategic Housing Initiatives Program (SHIP)	250,000.00	750,000.00	500,000.00
Transp. & Eng. General Aviation 234	104	General Aviation Fund	222332	Airport Infrastructure Improvements	0.00	340,000.00	340,000.00
Enterprise Services Convention Center 243	103	Convention Center Fund	222402	Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment	0.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
	103	Convention Center Fund	222403	Building Equipment	0.00	150,000.00	150,000.00
	103	Convention Center Fund	222401	Capital Maintenance	0.00	70,000.00	70,000.00
Enterprise Services Parking 248	102	Parking System Facilities Fund	222406	Structural Maintenance & Repair	0.00	200,000.00	200,000.00
Stormwater Management 311	107	Stormwater Management Fund	224143	Linear Asset Condition Assessment	0.00	1,095,000.00	1,095,000.00
	846	Stormwater Improvement Bond Fund	224124	Cincinnati Local Flood Protection Project	0.00	330,000.00	330,000.00
	846	Stormwater Improvement Bond Fund	224143	Linear Asset Condition Assessment	1,095,000.00	1,200,000.00	105,000.00
	846	Stormwater Improvement Bond Fund	224137	Stormwater Infrastructure Rehabilitation	0.00	2,400,000.00	2,400,000.00